Exhibit Name: Indemnity Calculations
Exhibit Number: P21-2, Plan 02 & 03 Reinsurance Year: 2024
Record Name: Acreage Claim Version: Draft
Record Code: P21 Release Date: 11/30/2023
Insurance Plan Code 02 Revenue Protection
0011 Wheat 0021 Cotton 0081 Soybeans
Commodity Code 0015 Canola 0041 Corn 0091 Barley
0016 Oats 0043 Popcorn 0094 Rye

Based on Projected Price or Contract Price if
applicable.
White (Type Code 341) and Waxy (Type Code
381) Specialty Type Corn will use the
Projected Price for buyup. For CAT coverage,
use the CAT price.
Maximum Replant  Guarantee
Per Acre
ICE Edit with SPOI "D00129".
20% of Guarantee Per Acre2 Internal 99999999.99
When Unit of Measure equals
Pounds, "LBS", then Round to
whole Number.
When Unit of Measure equals
Tons, "Tons", then Round to 2
decimals.
Otherwise, Round to 1 decimal.
Result of '20% of Guarantee Per Acre2' will
be used in 'Acre Stage Guarantee Amount'
calculation and 'Loss Guarantee Amount'
calculation.  Value of '20% of Guarantee Per
Acre2' should be rounded before compare to
'Maximum Replant Guarantee Per Acre'.
If Unit of Measure = LBS
 Round(Guarantee Per Acre2 * 0.20, 0)
If Unit of Measure = Tons
 Round(Guarantee Per Acre2 * 0.20, 2)
Other Unit of Measures
 Round(Guarantee Per Acre2 * 0.20, 1)
Acre Stage Guarantee Amount = Maximum Replant Guarantee Per Acre
Maximum Replant  Guarantee
Per Acre
Edit with SPOI "D00129".
Commodity Code not equal Dry Beans, "0047" or Peanuts, "0075":
Acre Stage Guarantee Amount =
Lesser of:
(20% of  Guarantee Per Acre2
OR
Maximum Replant Guarantee Per Acre) * Price Election
Amount
ICE
Commodity Code equal Peanuts, "0075":
Page 7 of 17
Exhibit Name: Indemnity Calculations
Exhibit Number: P21-2, Plan 02 & 03 Reinsurance Year: 2024
Record Name: Acreage Claim Version: Draft
Record Code: P21 Release Date: 11/30/2023
Insurance Plan Code 02 Revenue Protection
0011 Wheat 0021 Cotton 0081 Soybeans
Commodity Code 0015 Canola 0041 Corn 0091 Barley
0016 Oats 0043 Popcorn 0094 Rye
0018 Rice 0047 Dry Beans 0805 Weaned Calves
Calculations
Field
Name
Record
Number
Field
Number
Field
 Format
Field
Rounding Rules
0075 Peanuts
0051 Grain Sorghum
0067 Dry Peas
03 Revenue Protection with Harvest Price Exclusion
0078 Sunflowers
Acre Stage Guarantee Amount P21 65 999999999.99
Round to nearest dollar and

Based on Projected Price or Contract Price if
applicable.
White (Type Code 341) and Waxy (Type Code
381) Specialty Type Corn will use the
Projected Price for buyup. For CAT coverage,
use the CAT price.
 Guarantee Per Acre2  *  Price Election Amount=Acre Stage Guarantee Amount
Guarantee Per Acre2 = Guarantee per Acre1 * Guarantee Adjustment Factor
Page 10 of 17
Exhibit Name: Indemnity Calculations
Exhibit Number: P21-2, Plan 02 & 03 Reinsurance Year: 2024
Record Name: Acreage Claim Version: Draft
Record Code: P21 Release Date: 11/30/2023
Insurance Plan Code 02 Revenue Protection
0011 Wheat 0021 Cotton 0081 Soybeans
Commodity Code 0015 Canola 0041 Corn 0091 Barley
0016 Oats 0043 Popcorn 0094 Rye
0018 Rice 0047 Dry Beans 0805 Weaned Calves
Calculations
Field
Name
Record
Number
Field
Number
Field
 Format
Field
Rounding Rules
0075 Peanuts
0051 Grain Sorghum
0067 Dry Peas
03 Revenue Protection with Harvest Price Exclusion
0078 Sunflowers
Loss Guarantee Amount P21 67 99999999.99
Round to  nearest dollar and
cents.
Guarantee Per Acre2 Internal 99999999.99
When Unit of Measure equals
Pounds, "LBS", then Round to
whole Number.
When Unit of Measure equals
Tons, "Tons", then Round to 2
decimals.
Otherwise, Round to 1 decimal.
Guarantee Per Acre2 should be rounded to
whole pounds for Dry Beans, "0047" (all
types), and Dry Peas, "0067" (all types).
Price Election Amount P11 45 99999.9999 None
Based on Projected Price or Contract Price if
applicable.
White (Type Code 341) and Waxy (Type Code
381) Specialty Type Corn will use the
Projected Price for buyup. For CAT coverage,
use the CAT price.
Determined Acreage P21 18 99999999.99 None
Liability Adjustment Factor P21 39 9.999999 None
=Loss Guarantee Amount
Section 8:  Prevented Planting Payment Loss Guarantee Calculation
Guarantee Per Acre2 * Price Election Amount *
Determined Acreage * Liability Adjustment Factor
Page 11 of 17
Exhibit Name: Indemnity Calculations
Exhibit Number: P21-2, Plan 02 & 03 Reinsurance Year: 2024
Record Name: Acreage Claim Version: Draft
Record Code: P21 Release Date: 11/30/2023
Insurance Plan Code 02 Revenue Protection
0011 Wheat 0021 Cotton 0081 Soybeans
Commodity Code 0015 Canola 0041 Corn 0091 Barley
0016 Oats 0043 Popcorn 0094 Rye
0018 Rice 0047 Dry Beans 0805 Weaned Calves
Calculations
Field
Name
Record
Number
Field
Number
Field
 Format
Field
Rounding Rules
0075 Peanuts
0051 Grain Sorghum
0067 Dry Peas
03 Revenue Protection with Harvest Price Exclusion
0078 Sunflowers
Preliminary Indemnity Amount P21 69 S9999999999 Round to whole number.
Insured Share Percent P11 43 9.9999 None
Indemnity Amount P21 70 S9999999999 Round to whole number.
Multiple Commodity Adjustment
Factor
ICE 9999.999 None Edit with ICE Multiple Cropping, "D00063".
Total Indemnity ∑ Indemnity Amount for the Unit Total Indemnity Internal S9999999999 Round to whole number.
 Guarantee Per Acre1 Internal 999999999.9